UNITED STATES DEPARTHERT OF AGRICULIURE
Bureau of Plant Industry.
Washington,

Division of Plant

Exploration and introduction April 11, 1934,

¥r.George N,de Roerich
310 Riverside Drive.
New=York, M,V,.

Dear lr,de Roericgh:

We are sending you enclosed copy of your Letter of Authority No.916-P
which authorizes your trip from New York to Washington and return, Transpor-
tation requests furnished you yesterday, upon which you obtaiued return
ticket to YNew York, whll be charged against this Letter of Authority.

For your information we are sending you a sample expense account upon
which you expenses should be submitted and for your further information a
copy of the travel regulations which govern all such expenditures., In submit-
ting your fare from New York to Washington for the amount paid in cash, I
vould kindly suggest that you submit an attached statement to your account to
the effect that time did not permit treansportation request to reach you
prior to your departure and when account is received here,we will attache a
further staement and believe you will have no difficulty in getting reimbur-
sement for these expenditures.

¥o expenditures are submitted for meals, you being allowed $5.00 per diem.
Ter diem starts from midnight and is divided up into quarters or periods of
six hours for determining the pro rata amount due when the whole day is not
involved,Uf you find this account to difficult to hnandle,upon your returm to
Washington we will be glad to have it prepared for you in our oftice,

We are also sending you four personal data forms which we have filled in as
far as possible and would kindly ask that you complete these forms,signing at
the place indicated at the bottom of the sheet,in other words complete answers
for 211 guestions we have not finished.We are sending you four forms so that
two can be submitted for you and two for your father.

¥e are also sending you four applications for advance of funds and would
kindly ask that you sign two at the place inaicated by the wora "Signature"
and have your father sign two as well, Ome will permit us to get you an ad~-
vance of funds up to and including June 30,1934, and when the balance of the
appropriation becomes available on July 1,1935. if we have your application on
file, we can submit it for an additional advance tc be covered by your Letter
of Authority which will be issued July 1,1935, The Letter of Authority is
already being prepared,covering the present period up to and including June 30
1634, which is the end of the fisecal year. If you will kindly advise us where
you daesire your first salary checks forwarded to we will make the negessary
arrangements, In furnispning us this information,be sure to advise how long a
period you desire such an arrangement to continue.

Any transporation requests not used in the book furnished you for return
to New York should be returned to us,

Sincerely yours,
(signed) J.lL.Mahoney per JUS
Senior Administration Assistant.

Enclosures

Sample expense agcount
Blank expense account

2 copies travel regulations
4 varsonal Data blanks

4 Advance of Funds recuestis




Form No. 5

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

SPECTAL
EXPENDITURE AUTHORIZATION.
L." A No. §16-9

Date: Gpril 7, 1924

gOtEs e ot Hogrien Permanent Station: How YOrK, He¥s

Ly

_________ Bow Lork, Gy-Lo ; Temporary Station:

Authority is hereby granted you to incur expenses, in accordance with the Stand—
ardized Government Travel Regulations, and with the Fiscal Regulations of the
Department, within the funds,  for the purpose, and undér the conditions noted below:

Date effective: pril 7, 1934 or as soon thereafter as practicable.

Duration of Authorization: & days

Amount: $ . Project No.

wle M S 1¥ 5]

Appropriation:

3

PUTpOSe: ' mg comfer wish Buresn officials with rafarence 1o slang, preparations,
8T

@L0, of vosaniesl #vadlivs L0 Do éfndugied ghroutds
Itinerarys Pron New York, le¥. S0 Vushington, DG and o tarn,

You will ve nllowed 55,00 in-lieu of sesunl exvongen for
sabsi stence,

K. A RYERS

il of Buread

U. 8. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1931




Copy

United States Lepartment of Agriculture

Bureau oi Plant Industry

Washington
Division of v
Plant Explorati.on and Introauccion April 11,1934

Mr.George N.de Roerich,
4310 Riverside Drive,
New York, N.Y.

Dear Mr.de Roerich;

We are senaing you enclosed copy oi your let.eci of authority
N0.916-P which authorizes your trip from New York to Washington and return,
Transportation requests furnished you yesterday, upon which you obtained
return ticket to New York, will be charged against this letter of autherity.

For your information we are sending you a sample expense account
unon which your expenses should be submitted and for your iurther inforram tion
a copy of the travel regulations which govern all such expenditures., In sub-
mitting your fare from New Vork to Washington for the amount paid in cash,

I would kindly suggest that you submit an attached statement to Jour account
to the effeet that time did not permit transportation request to reach you
prier to your departure and when account is received here, we will attach

a further statement and believe you will have no difficulty in getting re-
imbursement for these expenditures.

No expenditures are submitted for meals, you bhedng allowed $ 5,00
per diem, Per diem starts from nidnight and is divided up %into quarters or
veriods of six hours for determining the pro rata amount due when the whole
day is not involved., If you find this account to difficult to handle, upon
your return to Washington we will be glad to have it prepared for you in our
office,

We are also sending you fomr personal data forms which we have
filled in as fas as possible and would kindly ask that you complete these
forms, signing at the place indicated at the hottom of the sheet, &n other
words complete answers for all questions we have not finished, We are sending
you four forms so that ‘wo can be submitted for you and two for your father.

We are also sending you four applications for advance of funds and
would kindly ask that you sign at the place indicated by the word PSignature"
and have your father sign two as well, One will permit us to get you an advan
ce of funds up to and including June 30,1934, and when the balancez of the
appropriation becomes available on July 1,1935, if we have your application
en file, we can submit it for an additional advance to ve covered by your let
ler of authority which will be issued July 1,1935, The letter of authority
is already being prepared, covering the present period up to an including
June 30,1934, which is the end of the fiscal year. If you will kindly advise
us where you desire your first salary checks forwarded to we will make the
necessary arrangements. In furnishing us this information, be sure to advise
BRow long a period you desire such an arrangement to continue,

Any transportation requests not used in the book furnished you flor
return to New York should be returned to us,

Sincerely yours,
JL.Mahoney, Senior Admin.Assis




JLM. ims

Enclosures

Sample expense account.

Blank expense account,

Two copies travel regulations.
4 Personal Data blanks.

4 Advance of Funds requests,




Copy

United States Department of

Bureau of Plant Industry.

Division of plant
exploration and introduction,

Mr,George N.de Roerich,
310, Riverside Drive,
New York, N.Y.

Year Mr.de Roerich,

With further reference to your approacning trip, we are sendaing
you enclosed briel memorandum on travel in roreign countries, together
with two sample reimbursement vouchers which you and thefProfessor may
keep for reiserence purposes during your irip.

T am also sending you enclosed checks Nos.5,191,134 and 5,191,135
in the amounts of 8§ 2,500, covering advance oi funds, to N.de Roerich and
Yeorges de Roerich. You will kindly note that the Disbursing O..ice has
goitten your rirst name inccorrectly and kindly endorse this check as it
appears on its face, woth your correct name as a second endorsement.

We are sending these cnecks air mail, special delivery, to insure
your receiving them before your departure on Sunday.

Sincerely yours,

Je Lo lahoney,
Senior Adminisirative Assistant,

JLM.ims.
Enclosures,

P.S. Your letter oi April 16, togeiner witn cards and reimbursement account,
was received nere yesierday during my absence,




/y',

C’/ UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON

DIVISION OF
PLANT EXPLORATION AND INTRODUCTION

April 20, 1934

Mr. George N. de Roerich
310 Riverside Drive
New York City

Dear Mr. de Roerich:
voucher,
We are returning herewith your expense/ submitted
in the amount of $20.02, covering your trip to Washington
April 9 and 10.

You will note that we have rewritten the account,
inserting time of arrivals and departures. Before this
account can be passed for payment it will have to be sworn
to as indicated in paragraphs 92 and 93 of Government

Travel Regul=ztions.

It is doubtful if the item for texi fare from hotel
to Department of Agriculture will be allowed, as this con-
stitutes transportation from place of abode to place of
duty and is inciuded in per diem allowance.

If you will sign as "Payee® and return the voucher
to us, properly sworn to, we shall send it along for payment.

Sincerely yours,

¥. Mzhoney,

S S
Encl. /

/

Agsistant.

P.S. Carbon copy of itinerary and account are for your records.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
BUREAU OF PLANT INDUSTRY
WASHINGTON, . o

April 28, 1934.

OFFICE OF THE CQHIEF

Mr. George N. de Roerich,
Foreign Plant Introduction.

Dear Mr. de Roerichg

In the administrative examination of your expense account for

the period April 9 and 10, 1934 . Submitted in the sum of

, it has been necessary to make suspensions amounting

» a8 set forth below. If any of the items are

resubmitted, they must be supported by the required explanation,

Subvouchar Or receipt, and be accompanied by this letter. The
account has been approved for payment in the sum of 6...16.39

April 9, $1.88, cost of Pullman seat included in charge of $10.02 for
railroad fare, New York, N. Y., to Washington, D. C., as the General Ac-
counting Office requires a Pullman Company receipt as subvoucher to sup-
port charge for Pullman fare where such fare i§ paid in cash. Your state-
ment is noted that this fare was paid in cash, because transportation re-
quest could not reach you Before your departure ffomNew York, N. Y.; and 50¢,
from charge for taxicab from hotel to Department of Agriculture, and return.
It is noted that wpon arrival at Washington, D. C., you claimed, and are
allowed, taxicab fare from the railroad station to hotel, and the General
Accounting Office has ruled that when an employee arrives at his destination,
he may be allowed taxicab fare from station to hotel, and return to station,
or from station to place of duty, and return, but not both; and any addi-
tional transportation fares between places of official duty and the point where
meals or lodgings are obtained are not allowmable, as defined in Paragraph 60,
Travel Regulations,

$1.25, from $8.75 claimed for 13 days at $5.00 per diem, as the correct per
diem allowance is $7.50, since the period covered is 1% days, $7.50, from

12;00 noon, April 9, to midnight, April 10, as defined in Paragraph 66, Travel
Regulations.

Very truly yours,

916-p
CGB/rb

: a4 3 > g

Assistafit An Charge of Xewounts.




Copy

United States Department of Agriculture
Bureau of Plant Industry

Washington

Division of
Plant Exploration and introduction May 1,1934

Dr.lBeorges N.de Roerich,
Care of Bank of Chosen,
Harbin, Manchukue, China.

Dear Doctor de Roerich:

‘he enclosed letter from Mr,Cox, covering suspensions on your
account covering the period April 9 and 10, is self-explanatory. The Pullman
receipt requested did not accompany your account and it is possible that you
may have it in your baggage.

All these items suspended can be resub,itted, with the proper
explanations and information requested, on the regular expense account rorm,
a sample copy of which was furnished %our prior to your leaving New York.-f it
is impossible for you to furnish the ‘ullman receipt to serve as a subvouchner,
for tne cash fare paid, I would suggest that you re-submit this item with an
explanation that tne receipt has been lost and that you are unable to locate it.
We will then endeavour to get this account placed in course of settilement,
reimbursing you for tnese charges. Any statements ol this nature to accompany
accounts should be made separately and not a part or any letter you might write
to me.

Messrs,.Westover and Enlow will sail from New Vork on May 2,
aboard the SS President Roesevelt and will land in Hamburgh, Germany, May 1l1.
Messrs Macmillan and Stephen's present plans call ior tneir sailing from San
Franeisco on May 18, aboard the S5 President Hoover,

The two revolvers which you purchnased from Kaala are being ship-
ped te Doctor Macmillan at Los Angeles, together with oiner equipment which
will accompany “aemillan and Stephens wnen they sail rfrom San ¥rancisco on May
18. Tnese, of course, will be delivered to you hy Macmillan when you meet abroad.

With kindest regards, I am,

Very sincerely yours,
Je. Lo Mahoney,

Senior Administrative Assistant

JLM, ims
Enclosures.




Copy
mited States Department of Agriculture.

Bureau of Plant Industry

Washington June 19,1934

Divisien of
Plant Bxploration and Intreduction

Mr.George E.de Roerich,
¢/o Bank of Chosen,
Harbin, Manchukue, China,

Dear Mr, de Roerich:

We have not heard from you since you left Seattle, Washington
and until we hear from you to the contrary will continue sending your mail
te the above address.

We are enclosing herewith copies of I/A 918-P and 919-P issued
to yourself and your father, respectively, in the amounts of & 1,000 each.
Due to the accounting practices or the Department we have had to reduce
the letters of authorization to cover the amounts that will be expended up
te and including June 30,1934 and in case of both yours and your rather's,
we have made estimates of § 1,000 each which we belive will be more than ample
to cover your expenditures up te and including June 30,1934, Any unused
balances on these letters of authorization will be available for use on a
new letter of authority which will have to bre drawn in your ravor erfective
July 1,1934, covering the next fiscal year, that is, up to and including
June 30,1935, Of course we will not know the expenditures you have incurred
against these funds until we have received your reimbursement accounts
starting from the time you left New York. We would appreciate it very much
if yeu could have these accounts sent in as soon after the expiration of each
month as possible,

You will kindly note in these letters oi authorixzation that we
have had added % 2,50 per diem in lieu of aetual expenses while on bozrd
the vessel, When the first letters were issued we were not able to get this
allowanee and if, by any chance, your accounts are en route not claiming this
per diem while en route, this can be claimed in a supplementary account,

We trust you had an enjoyable trip across the water and that
your work is progressing satisiactorily.

With best wishes from all,I remain,

Sincerely yours

J. L. Mahoney




Harbin,

July 28th,1934

Je L. Mahoney,Esq,

Dear Mr.Mahoney,

I am in receipt of your letter of the 19th ultimo

enclosing copies of IL/A 918-P and 919-P.

I was unable to cbtain so far the necessary forms
from Dr.Macmillan, hence the delay in sending the accounts. As soon
as I shall get the necessary forms from Dr.“aemillan, I shall forward
all accounts which are kept ready will all covering bills and state-
ments.,

The work is progressing satisfactorily. Please address
all further communications ¢/o Tschurin & Co, Torgovaya,Pristan, Harbin,
“4anchukuo.

With best wishes,

Sincerely yours,




